6. The description of Request B–AdminLeave and the Department’s handling of 

that request—including acknowledgment, tracking number assignment, the denial of expedited 

processing, the initiation of searches, and the identification of approximately one thousand eight 

hundred (1,800) pages of potentially responsive records—has been provided in my prior 

declarations, which I incorporate here by reference. See ECF 43-3, ¶¶29-33.

7. OS-FOIA’s September 15, 2025, first interim response included processing of one 

thousand seven hundred eighty-three (1,783) pages from CDC’s search (RIF notices sent to CDC 

FOIA staff).  Of these pages, one thousand five hundred forty-seven (1,547) pages were 

duplicates, ten (10) pages were withheld in full, and two-hundred and twenty-six (226) pages 

partially withheld pursuant to FOIA Exemption (b)(6).   

8. In addition to this first search, OS-FOIA continued its search on the grounds that 

additional custodians at Departmental offices might have had responsive records. In so doing,

[...]

As a result of the search, OS-FOIA initially did not locate any potentially 

responsive records to date, but in conjunction with CDC Information Technology staff, OS-

FOIA identified additional search terms and potential record custodians and continued its search.

Following this supplemental search, OS-FOIA identified five hundred fifty-five (555) pages of 

potentially responsive records.  On September 30, 2025, OS-FOIA provided its first interim 

response, releasing 64 pages of responsive records.  Following this release, four hundred ninety-

one (491) pages still required review, one hundred fifty-four (154) of which were found to be 

responsive to Plaintiff’s request.  HHS completed the processing of the remaining pages and 

updated Plaintiff on December 8, 2025.  This processing completed HHS’ obligations under 

Request D FOIA Plans.  As was the case for Request A and Request

[...]

PROCESSING OF REQUEST E PORTAL/EMAILS 

13. The description of Request E–Portal/Emails and the Department’s handling of 

that request—including acknowledgment, tracking number assignment, the denial of expedited 

processing, the initiation of searches, the identification of two hundred fifty-four (254) pages of 

potentially responsive records, and the completion of processing and release of those records on 

September 30, 2025—has been provided in my prior declarations, which I incorporate here by 

reference.  See ECF 43-3, ¶¶43-47, ECF 38-1, ¶¶43-44.

[...]

are available at https://www.hhs.gov/foia/electronic-reading-room/litigation-releases/citizens-

for-responsible-ethics-in-washington/index.html.

OTHER UPDATES 

14. Since my Fourth Declaration (September 3, 2025), the OS-FOIA program, 

inclusive of all work in its portfolio, had nearly nine thousand five hundred (9,500) pending 

FOIA requests, approximately seven hundred (700) pending FOIA appeals, and three hundred 

twenty-seven (327) pending FOIA consults.  In the intervening timeframe, the government 

experienced a shutdown of forty-three (43) days from October 1, 2025 to November 12, 2025, 

due to a lapse of appropriations.  This lapse impacted HHS. The shutdown interrupted ongoing

[...]

FOIA office, OS-FOIA retains the ability to reference historical CDC tracking numbers; 

however, following the reorganization, all new FOIA requests are logged under a single OS-

FOIA numbering system.   

16. Since April 1, 2025, when the FOIA reorganization started, as of December 5, 

2025, OS-FOIA has issued one hundred and thirty-five (135) litigation productions, 

encompassing sixty-four thousand eight hundred thirty-five (64,835) pages reviewed and fifty-

one thousand seven hundred ninety-seven (51,797) released during this time.  Of those litigation 

productions, OS-FOIA has issued at least nineteen (19) CDC-related productions, reviewing at 

least three thousand nine hundred eighty-nine (3,989) pages and releasing at least three 

thousand four hundred sixty-two (3,462).   

17. Since April 1, 2025, as of December 5, 2025, OS-FOIA has been actively 

reviewing over one hundred thousand (100,000) pages of records currently in the final stage of 

their review process by senior OS-FOIA personnel, and those records are responsive to

[...]

§552(a)(2), OS-FOIA continues to make proactive 

disclosures on a publicly available website, available at Electronic FOIA library | HHS.gov. 

Since April 1, 2025, when the FOIA reorganization started, through May 19, 2025, the 

Department has publicly posted an additional two hundred twenty-three (223) discrete items to 

its electronic FOIA library.  As noted in my prior declaration, the Department has continued its 

efforts to process records within the consolidated OS-FOIA portfolio and to expand proactive 

disclosures consistent with the Department’s Radical Transparency initiative.